
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Wednesday 18 January 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Planning Review Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry North; has sent apologies

Vice-Chair Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;

Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote;

Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;

Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh;

Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for Absence

Apologies have been received from the Chair, Councillor James Fry; 
Councillor Pressel will substitute.

2  Declarations of Interest

3  16/01789/FUL: Demolition of Aristotle House, Aristotle 
Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR

9 - 34

Site address: Aristotle House, Aristotle Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR

Proposal: Demolition of Aristotle House. Erection of four 
storey building to provide office space (Use 
Class B1) at basement, ground and first floor 
levels and formation of 2 x 2-bed flats (Use Class 
C3) above. Erection of 4 x 4-bed terraced 
dwellings (Use Class C3). Formation of access 
from Kingston Road. Provision of car parking and 
bin/cycle storage.

Officer recommendation: To grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions as set out in the officer report to West Area 
Planning Committee (Appendix 1): 

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material samples 
4. Design - no additions to dwelling 
5. Screening - terrace serving flat 
6. Accessible homes 
7. Boundary treatments 
8. Parking permits 
9. Construction Travel Plan 
10. Visibility splays 
11. Cycle storage 
12. Bin storage 
13. Tree Protection Plan
14. Landscape Plan Details 
15. Landscape Management Plan 
16. Arboricultural Method Statement 
17. Biodiversity enhancement measures 



18. Ecology enhancement measures - planting 
19. Lighting plan - bats 
20. Archaeology 
21. Drainage infrastructure 
22. Drainage details 
23. SuDs maintenance plan 
24. Renewable or low carbon details 
25. Risk assessment - land quality 
26. Validation report - land quality 
27. Ecological management plan – canal protection

Legal Agreements:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL):
The development is liable for CIL.

4  Minutes 35 - 40

The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 5 October 2016 as a true and correct record.

5  Date of Future Meetings

The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if 
required):

2017
15 February 2017
15 March 2017
12 April 2017
24 May 2017



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or 
[...]
tridge Applicant: Mr Ian Thompson

1. This covering report should be read in conjunction with the officer’s report 
dated 2nd December 2016 attached as Appendix 1.

2. At the West Area Planning Committee on the 13th December 2016, Members 
resolved to approve planning permission for the following reasons:

1. Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  
Officers have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the 
officers report, that the objections do not amount, individually or 
cumulatively, to a reason for refusal and that all the issues that have 
been raised have been adequately addressed and the relevant bodies 
consulted.

2. The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions 
imposed, would accord with the special character and appearance of 
the conservation area.  It has taken into consideration all other material 
matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.

3. The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions 
imposed, would accord with the special character, setting, features of 
special architectural or historic interest of the listed building.  It has 
taken into consideration all other material matters, including matters 
raised in response to consultation and publicity.

4. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in 

9

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

response to consultation and publicity.  Any material harm that the 
development would otherwise give rise to can be offset by the 
conditions imposed.

3. The application has been called-in to the Planning Review Committee by 
Councillors Pressel, Azad, Lygo, Fry, Munkonge, Rowley, Upton, Taylor, 
Chapman, Simmons, Brandt and Thomas.

4. The call-in is on the grounds that the decision did not take adequate account 
of the road safety aspects of the proposal. In particular, the detailed traffic 
survey carried out by local residents show significant amounts of pedestrian 
and cycle activity at peak times (including children on their way to St Philip 
and St James’ Primary School). The proposals would create new road access 
for employees’ vehicles to the offices on the site. The concerns relate to the 
road safety impacts of the proposed development and specifically that these 
were not adequately considered by the West Area Planning Committee on 
13th December 2016.

5. At the West Area Planning Committee meeting on the 13th December 2016 
verbal updates were made that addressed issues relating to highway safety 
and the submission of a traffic survey which was produced by SMAS (St 
Margaret’s Area Society). A copy of the survey was provided to members in 
advance of the committee meeting on 13th December. This also included a 
presentation with diagrams showing the key findings of the traffic survey.

6. The call in grounds relate solely to matters of highway safety; officers have set 
out more details relating to highway safety below that should be read in 
conjunction with the original officers report (Appendix 1). The details below 
include the information that was presented as a verbal update to the West 
Area Planning Committee on 13th December.  The draft minutes of that 
meeting are attached (Appendix 3).

Impact on Highway Safety

7. Oxfordshire County Council Highways were consulted on the traffic survey 
(provided by SMAS) and repeated that they continued to have no objections 
to the proposals; specifically including the following comments:

The proposed development is likely to result in a reduction in  the overall 
motor vehicle trips to the site as a whole. This is because the development 
proposes a reduction in the number of on-site car parking spaces while the 
opportunity for the development to generate an increase in overspill on-street 
parking is minimised by the parking controls withi
[...]
t Margarets Ward

Agent: Mrs Lois Partridge Applicant: Mr Ian Thompson

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the application for 
the reasons below and subject to and including conditions and the satisfactory 
completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution to affordable housing 
and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue 
the permission.

For the following reasons:

 1 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 
would accord with the special character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  It has taken into consideration all other material matters, including 
matters raised in response to consultation and publicity.

 3 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 
would accord with the special character, setting, features of special 
architectural or historic interest of the listed building.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response 
to consultation and publicity.

 4 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

13



REPORT

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Material samples 
4 Design - no additions to dwelling 
5 Screening - terrace serving flat 
6 Accessible homes 
7 Boundary treatments 
8 Parking permits 
9 Construction Travel Plan 
10 Visibility splays 
11 Cycle storage 
12 Bin storage 
13 Tree Protection Plan
14 Landscape Plan Details 
15 Landscape Management Plan 
16 Arboricultural Method Statement 
17 Biodiversity enhancement measures 
18 Ecology enhancement measures - planting 
19 Lighting plan - bats 
20 Archaeology 
21 Drainage infrastructure 
22 Drainage details 
23 SuDs maintenance plan 
24 Renewable or low carbon details 
25 Risk assessment - land quality 
26 Validation report - land quality 
27 Ecological management plan – canal protection

Legal Agreements:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL):
The development is liable for CIL.

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP5 - Mixed-Use Developments
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places

14



REPORT

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
NE6 – Oxford's watercourses
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
HE2 - Archaeology
HE7 - Conservation Areas
EC1 - Sustainable Employment

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS10_ - Waste and recycling
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS13_ - Supporting access to new development
CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributions
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS22_ - Level of housing growth
CS23_ - Mix of housing
CS24_ - Affordable housing
CS27_ - Sustainable economy
CS28_ - Employment sites

Sites and Housing Plan

HP1_ - Change of use from existing homes
HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes
HP4_ - Affordable Homes from Small Housing Sit
[...]
olicy Framework, any consent 
granted should be subject to an archaeological condition. 

50.Land quality: This site is prioritised as needing further review should the site be 
redeveloped, in accordance with Oxford City Council's Land Quality Strategy. 
Former land use on this site includes a builder's yard, works, and a wharf, all of 
which may have associated contamination. Therefore, Officers recommend 
conditions are placed on any planning permission.

51.Canal and River Trust: Officers note that a financial contribution was requested 
towards the upkeep of the towpath by the Canal and River Trust but due to the 
Council’s adoption of CIL, such an agreement would not be reasonable.

Conclusion:

The development would make best use of previously developed land through a mix 
of residential and office accommodation. The key employment site would be 
protected and the design, form and massing of the proposal is considered 
appropriate in the sensitive context of the North Oxford Victorian Suburb 
Conservation Area and the setting of the Grade II listed Aristotle Bridge. Significant 
improvements to the public realm are proposed with replacement tree planting and 
landscaping contributing to the street scene and screening the development from 
sensitive canal views.

The West Area Planning Committee is therefore recommended to approve the 
application subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to 
secure a contribution to affordable housing and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the permission.

Human Rights Act 1998

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the 
potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. 
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms 

26



REPORT

of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest. 
The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01789/FUL

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler
Date: 2nd December 2016

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 
16/01789/FUL - Aristotle House 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3
Extract from the draft Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 13 December 2016 

Committee members:
Councillor Landell Mills (Vice-Chair, in 
the Chair)

Councillor Cook

Councillor Fooks Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Pegg Councillor Tanner
Councillor Paule (for Councillor Curran) Councillor Iley-Williamson

Officers: 
Michael Morgan, Lawyer
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Upton, Price and Curran sent apologies. Their appointed substitutes are 
shown in the attendance.

71. Declarations of interest 

Agenda item 4 (minute 78): Cllr Hollingsworth: as a commercial tenant of offices in the 
building (Artistotle House)

78. 16/01789/FUL: Demolition of Aristotle House, Aristotle Lane, 
Oxford, OX2 6TR 

Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting for this item.

The Committee considered a report detailing a planning application for the demolition of 
Aristotle House; erection of four storey building to provide office space (Use Class B1) 
at basement, ground and first floor levels and formation of 2 x 2-bed flats (Use Class 
C3) above; erection of 4 x 4-bed terraced dwellings (Use Class C3); formation of 

31



access from Kingston Road; provision of car parking and bin/cycle storage at Aristotle 
House, Aristotle Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR.

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following points:
 Paragraph 35 referred to Hayfield Road, whereas in fact the new access would 

be from Kingston Road
 The safety concerns raised by the St Margaret’s Area Society in their traffic 

survey (as circulated to the Committee) were fully addressed in the officer report
 The Highways Authority had advised that there would only be a marginal 

increase in traffic and there were no underlying road safety issues at the junction 
of Kingston Road, Hayfield Road and Aristotle Lane

 This was an existing employment site with extensive car parking provision
 The new development would reduce vehicle movements

Tim King (St Margaret’s Area Society) and Irene Conway (Headmistress, St Philip & St 
James) spoke against the application.

Peter Alsop (applicant), Lois Partridge (agent) and Guy Williams (Hayfield’s Residents 
Association) spoke in support of the application.

In discussion the Committee explored the following issues:
 The existing pavement was very narrow and it would be extended (onto the 

applicant’s land) to provide a wider path suitable for pedestrians and cyclists
 Concerns relating to construction traffic would be addressed by the construction 

travel plan.  In response to a suggestion from the Committee the applicant 
undertook to explore the possibility of using the canal for construction deliveries.  
The Committee agreed to include this as an informative to the application.

 The landscape management plan would address the Committee’s concerns 
about the removal of some trees and the possible loss of light to the properties

The Committee noted that the ward member and some residents wished to introduce a 
“shared space” arrangement to address the perceived safety implications of the road 
layouts and traffic flows, especially at peak school hours.

In response to these concerns the Planning Officer reported that he had consulted with 
the Highways Authority on this specific point of a “shared space”.  The Highways 
Authority had re-iterated their view that the current scheme was acceptable and that a 
“shared space” was not necessary as it would not lead to any road safety benefit.  The 
Development Management Services Manager and Legal Adviser confirmed that there 
were no grounds on which to either condition or refuse the application. 

The Committee observed that the towpath was in serious need of resurfacing and felt 
that it would be a good use of Neighbourhood CIL funds.  On advice from officers they 
noted that this was a matter that would need to be progressed outside the planning 
committee.  The Committee agreed that individual members should pursue the matter 
as part of the budget process.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, the advice of the Legal Adviser and the address of the public speakers.

32



On being put to the vote the Committee unanimously agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01789/FUL at Aristotle House, 
Aristotle Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR subject to and including the following conditions and 
the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution to 
affordable housing and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory 
Services to issue the permission.

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material samples 
4. Design - no additions to dwelling 
5. Screening - terrace serving flat 
6. Accessible homes 
7. Boundary treatments 
8. Parking permits 
9. Construction Travel Plan 
10. Visibility splays 
11. Cycle storage 
12. Bin storage 
13. Tree Protection Plan
14. Landscape Plan Details 
15. Landscape Management Plan 
16. Arboricultural Method Statement 
17. Biodiversity enhancement measures 
18. Ecology enhancement measures - planting 
19. Lighting plan - bats 
20. Archaeology 
21. Drainage infrastructure 
22. Drainage details 
23. SuDs maintenance plan 
24. Renewable or low carbon details 
25. Risk assessment - land quality 
26. Validation report - land quality 
27. Ecological management plan – canal protection

Completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution to affordable housing.

Informative: to explore the possibility of using the canal for construction deliveries as 
part of the Construction Travel Plan

Councillor Hollingsworth returned to the meeting.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

33



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 5 October 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Brandt, Fry (Chair), Kennedy, Malik, 
Munkonge (Vice-Chair), Sinclair, Wade, Brown and Iley-Williamson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer), Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), Patsy Dell 
(Head of Planning & Regulatory Services), David Edwards (Executive Director 
City  Regeneration and Housing) and David Stevens (Principal Environmental 
Health Officer)

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Anwar (substitute Councillor Iley-
Williamson), Councillor Goddard (substitute Councillor Wade) and Councillor 
Turner (substitute Councillor Brown).

The Chair advised that a member of the public would be making an audio 
recording of the meeting.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

9. EAST WEST RAIL PHASE 1 - NOISE MONITORING (2 
APPLICATIONS) AND VIBRATION MONITORING ON ROUTE 
SECTIONS H AND I-1 ( 3 APPLICATIONS)

The Committee considered five applications from Network Rail to vary conditions 
in relation to noise and vibration monitoring on route sections H and I-1. 

The Chair made the following introductory remarks:

 Planning Review Committee (PRC) had been convened to consider only 
the merits of these five applications which had been “called in” by the 
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services on the grounds that a review was 
appropriate to ensure consistency in decision making for similar types of 
applications

 the PRC should be mindful of the importance of ensuring consistency 
when determining these five applications

35

Agenda Item 4



 The five separate applications from Network Rail were seeking variations 
or removals to some (but not all) of the conditions applied to the previous 
approvals made by West Area Planning Committee (WAPC) in June 2015 
and Feb 2016; for example the condition restricting the number of 
passenger and freight trains on the line was not for review by the Planning 
Review Committee (PRC) and stands as agreed at WAPC 

 Appendix 2 presented the draft terms of an Unilateral Undertaking (UU) 
but it was important to note that this was the current proposal as 
submitted by Network Rail; it was not presented for approval by PRC as it 
lacked sufficient detail; the actual detailed terms of the agreed UU would 
be negotiated by planning officers (just as they would for any other s106 
agreement) and the final UU would be signed off by the Head of Planning 
& Regulatory Services and the Chair of PRC.

The Officers presented the report and set out the background to the applications 
to be determined.  They highlighted the following points:

 Condition 19 was imposed by the Secretary of State to ensure that 
operational noise and vibration are 
[...]
ic speakers and Network 
Rail representatives on the technical details of the applications before them. 

In reaching their decisions the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, the advice given by the Council’s legal advisor and the 
representations made by the public speakers and Network Rail.

The Committee made the following observations:

 The Committee was faced with an invidious decision; they acknowledged the 
residents’ concerns but their scope to act was severely constrained by the 
terms of the deemed planning permission

 Although the NVMP was poorly drafted and gave rise to some ambiguity in its 
interpretation this did not allow the local planning authority to impose 
conditions that were outside its remit

 Network Rail had made an offer of some additional monitoring (to be agreed 
through a Unilateral Undertaking) and in response to a request from the 
Committee that they could as a gesture of community goodwill expand on this 
initial offer, had indicated that, having taken into account the strong 
representations from local residents and the concerns expressed by this 
Committee and the WAPC previously, they would take advice and consider 
extending that voluntary monitoring regime to include a wider range of freight 
services, other property types and also locations in section I-1 

 The residents were to be thanked for their contribution to the technical debate  

10. 16/01406/VAR: NOISE MONITORING ROUTE SECTION H (RE - 
15/00956/CND, CONDITION 4)

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01406/VAR: Noise 
monitoring route section H (re - 15/00956/CND, Condition 4) subject to the 
following conditions:
1. Development in accordance with application documents
2. Implementation of SilentTrack 
3. Monitoring in accordance with submitted scheme

37



11. 16/01409/VAR: NOISE MONITORING ROUTE SECTION I-1 (RE - 
15/03503/CND, CONDIT
[...]
 Vibration 
monitoring on plain line, route section I-1 (re - 15/03587/CND, Condition 3) 
subject to the following conditions:
1. Development in accordance with application documents

15. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 
2016.

16. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings (if required).

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 16/01789/FUL: Demolition of Aristotle House, Aristotle Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR
	Appendix 1 Report to WAPC 13 December 2016
	Appendix 2 16-01789-FUL Site Plan
	Appendix 3 Extract from the draft minutes of West Area Planning Committee December 2016

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 18 January 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair) Councillor Anwar

Councillor Azad (for Councillor Turner) Councillor Brandt
Councillor Goddard Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Malik Councillor Pressel (for Councillor Fry)

Officers: 
Michael Morgan, Lawyer
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Tim Peart, Transport Planner – Oxford, Oxfordshire County Council Highways Authority
Martin Kraftl, Locality Manager – Oxford, Oxfordshire County Council Highways Authority 

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Fry, Sinclair and Turner sent apologies. Their appointed substitutes are 
shown in the attendance.

16. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. 16/01789/FUL: Demolition of Aristotle House, Aristotle Lane, 
Oxford, OX2 6TR 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of Aristotle House and the 
erection of a four storey building to provide office space and 4 x 4-bed terraced 
dwellings with the formation of access from Kingston Road. 

The application was approved by the West Area Planning Committee on 13 December 
2016.  The application was subsequently called-in to the Planning Review Committee 



on the grounds that the decision did not take adequate account of the road safety 
aspects of the proposal. 

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following points:
 Paragraph 35, Appendix 1 referred to additional vehicular access on Hayfield 

Road, whereas in fact this would be from Kingston Road
 There was an error in paragraph 2, on page 9 of the original committee papers 

which stated that the West Area Planning Committee had refused the 
application, whereas in fact they had approved the application.  The original 
reports had been withdrawn and corrected copies of the agenda had been 
circulated

 The highway safety concerns raised by the call in and by the St Margaret’s Area 
Society in their traffic survey (as circulated to the Committee) were fully 
addressed in the officer report (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9)

 The Highways Authority had confirmed their view that the application is likely to 
result in a reduction in the overall motor vehicle trips to the site as a whole; the 
safety issues raised were pre-existing and there were no underlying road safety 
issues at the junction of Kingston Road, Hayfield Road and Aristotle Lane. 
Representatives from the Highways Authority were present at the meeting to 
answer questions 

 An additional response in support of the application had been received from the 
Hayfield Road Residents Association and this had been circulated to the 
Committee.

 The new development would provide much needed family homes and modern 
employment space

Louise Upton (Oxford City Councillor), Irene Conway (Headmistress, St Philip & St 
James), Rev'd Canon Andrew Bunch (Vicar of St Giles' and St Margaret's) and Tim 
King (St Margaret’s Area Society spoke against the application.

Lois Partridge (Agent), Peter Alsop (Applicant) and Jean Bradlow (Hayfield Road 
Residents Association) spoke in favour of the application.

In discussion the Committee concentrated on the concerns raised by the public 
speakers about the traffic and road safety issues. 
In response to questions from the Committee the Oxford City Council Officers and 
Highways Authority representatives made the following points:

 The application did not present a material change to the pre-existing traffic/road 
safety issues.

 The imposition of a condition which placed time constraints on the vehicular 
access to the office site would not be reasonable in planning terms

 The imposition of a condition which placed time constraints on the deliveries by 
third parties to the residential units or to the office site would not be reasonable 
in planning terms. However, the applicant indicated that they would be willing to 
produce an “awareness plan” for the residents/employers and the Committee 
agreed to include this as an informative 

 Vehicular access to the office site would be over a raised pavement and as such 
traffic calming measures (eg. speed humps) were not necessary although the 



installation of traffic mirrors at the entrance might be beneficial. The Committee 
agreed to include the safety mirrors as a condition on the application.

 Road safety signage would be addressed as part of the section 278 agreement
 The possibility of moving the existing bollards between Hayfield Road and 

Kingston Road further south was an interesting proposal and technically possible 
but it would not be reasonable in planning terms to make this a condition of the 
application as the Highways Authority had stated that it was not necessary 

 The existing pavement was very narrow and it would be extended to provide a 
wider path suitable for pedestrians and cyclists

 Concerns relating to construction traffic and deliveries would be addressed by 
the construction travel plan

 There were no policy reasons for refusing the application.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, the addresses from the public speakers and the professional advice of the 
Council’s legal and planning officers and the County Council Highways Authority.

On being put to the vote the Committee were equally divided in support and opposition 
for the officer recommendation to approve the application.

Therefore the Chair exercised his casting vote in support of the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01789/FUL at Aristotle House, 
Aristotle Lane, Oxford, OX2 6TR subject to and including the following conditions (as 
amended) and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a 
contribution to affordable housing and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Regulatory Services to issue the permission.
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material samples 
4. Design - no additions to dwelling 
5. Screening - terrace serving flat 
6. Accessible homes 
7. Boundary treatments 
8. Parking permits 
9. Construction Travel Plan 
10. Visibility splays 
11. Cycle storage 
12. Bin storage 
13. Tree Protection Plan
14. Landscape Plan Details 
15. Landscape Management Plan 
16. Arboricultural Method Statement 
17. Biodiversity enhancement measures 
18. Ecology enhancement measures - planting 
19. Lighting plan - bats 
20. Archaeology 
21. Drainage infrastructure 



22. Drainage details 
23. SuDs maintenance plan 
24. Renewable or low carbon details 
25. Risk assessment - land quality 
26. Validation report - land quality 
27. Ecological management plan – canal protection
28. Installation of visibility mirrors at entrance to commercial development

Informative: that the applicant will develop a “community awareness” document for the 
owners/occupiers of the residential properties and the employers in the commercial 
property which would reference the concerns relating to road/traffic safety and delivery 
times.

Legal Agreements:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution

18. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 
2016.

19. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted that the next meeting was confirmed for 15 February 2017.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm


